Maine law.
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INDEX 
TO 'I'HE PRIVA'l'E AND SPECIAL ACTS .... JsIlUSl·y Session, 1835. 

ACADEMY, Howland established, 
Vassalboro' 

ALBION, 'l'erritory added to • _ 
ANNEXATION, Territory to Albion 

A. 

" "Raymond. . 
" " Burlington . 

Litchfield to County of Kennebec 
Part of Falmouth'to Westbrook 

" Stal-l,s to Mercer . • 
" "New Vineyard to New Portland repealed 

APPROPRIATION fOI' the expenditures of Government . 
ARGYLE. Ministerial and School Lands, 
AUGUSTA, Village of, incorporated, 

" High School " . • 
" and Bangor Stnge Company, Additional Act, 

D. 

805 
806 
782 
782 
783 
826 
817 
804 
809 
837 
929 
882 
826 
800 
803 

BANGOR House Prop1'ietm,!!, additional Act, 791 
City, additional Act establishing, . • 823 
Insurance Company, Aot additional conoerning, 856 
Act addditional to incorporate City of,. • 859 
Act to regulate the Storage, safe keeping and transportation of Gun-

powder in the City of, • 907 
BANK of Cumberland, Act to incorporate, 865 

Casco, Act to increase Capital Stock of, 866 
JVashington County, Act to incorporate, 871 
Calais, Act to increase Capital Stocl, of, 872 
People's, Act to incorporate, 883 
J1-f arinc1's',"" " 885 
Eastern, "" 886 
Stillwater Callal, Act to incorporate, 887 



INDEX. 

BANK of Por·tland, Act to increase Capital Stocl< of, 888 
BARING BRIDGE, fUI,ther time allowed, . ,. 784 
BARDON, Daniel Sylvester', name changed to Daniel Bardon Allen, 842 
BATH, town of, al1thol'ized to tnke stock in ~Ierry Meeting Bridge" 929 
BATH, Act authorizlllg first Padsh in town of, to sell their llIeeting HOU"8, 856 
BATH, Act to incorporate third Parish in town of, 906 
BEAN, Taylor, name changed to Oliver Taylor Bean, 843 
BELFAST, BI'idge over the tide waters authod7.ed, 804 
BENEVOLENT SOCIETY, Lincoln estuulished 827 
BRADLEY, TOWIl of, incorpomted, . • . 784 
BRANSCOMB, Benjamin, name changed to Benjamin Chase, 845 
BRIDGE, Baring, further time allowed to build, 784 

Floating, in Dexter, Act for preservation of 810 
Wild River, inoOl'porated Company of, 811 
Carrilunk, Act incorporating proprietors of, ' 845 
Free, over 1\1 uddy River, Aot authorizing the erectioll of, 857 
Back Cove, Act to reduce the toll of , 864 
.Men·ymeeting, Act to incorporate proprietors of, 880 
Canton Point, incol'porated, 789 
RumfOl'd Falls, " 796 
Uppel' Stillwatel', " ., 799 
Over the tide wnters in Delfast, authorized,.. 804 

BROAD RIMMED ''VHEELS, required in town of Hallowoll additional Act, 787 
in Penobscot County, 820 

BROvVN, John J, nallle changed to Edward J. Blake, 843 
BRUNSWICK Hi!;!;h School, Act to incorporate, 918 

Rail Road Company, Act to incorporate, 924 
BUCKSPORT and ProRllect Fe1'l'y Company, Tolls regulated, 989 
BURLINGTON, two mile 3trip annexed to" , 826 
BU'I'LAND, IlJory, name changed to Ivory Goodwin, 842. 

c. 
CALAIS Ra'ilway Company, act additional to incorporatll, 

B anTe, Act to increase capital stOcil of, 
CAN'l'ON POINT BRIDGE, nct to incorporate, 
CARRITUNK BRIDGE, nct to ineorporate, 
CASCO Bank, act to increase capital stocll of, 

and Kennebec Canal Company, aet to incorporate, 
CEMETERY, Forest G"ove, act to incorporate, 
CITY OF BANGOR, act additional to incorporate, 

" " u 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCO'l" broad I'immed wheels required, ' . 
nct additional to regulate the survey of lumber in, 

Commissioners of TValdo, authorized to lay road over tide waters, 
CURTIS, Benjamin Jr, llame changed to Gilbert L, Curtis, . 
COMPANY, .I1ugusta and Banff 01' Stage, additional nct to incol'pornte, 

Bangor Insurance, act additional to incorporate" , 
Bucksport and Prospect Ferry, additional aN to ineol'porale, 
BI'1t?lswiclc Rail Road, act to incorporate, .' " • 
Calais Railway, act additional to incorporate, 
Casco and Kennebec Canal, act to incol'porate, ' 
CWlIbel'land Steam Navigation, capitol stOell enlarged, 
Dead Rive", act to incorporate, . . . 
Franklin .?lfamt/actlll'illg, act to incorporate, 
Frankfort Granite, aet to incorporate, ' 
Georges Insurance, act additional to incorporate, 
Hallowell Ferry, act additional to incorporate, 
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924 
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791 
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INDEX. 

COMPANY, Hancock .Mutual Fire 1nsw'ance, act to incorporate, 
Kennebec Log Driving I nct to incorporato, • 

Lumbering, act to incorporate, 
Mattawamkeag Canal, act to incorporate, • 
J'vloosel!ead Lake Steam Nat'igation, nct to incorporate, 
Oldtown Stage, act to incorporate, 
Orono, net to incorporate, • 
POI't!allll Thl'ecld, act to inclJrpor,ute. . • • . 

and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Railroad, additionnl act, 
Somerset Fen'y, act to incorporate, 
St, Cl'oix River, act to incorpol'Ute. 
TValdo Coal, 1r07l, Marble, &,c, act to incorporate, 
Waterville atld Fai7jield Railway, uct to incorpomte, 
Wells J'vlutual Marine lm'urance, act to incorporate, 
TVe,qt Branch Boom, act to incorpornte, 
TVild River Bridge, act to incorporate, 

D. 

814 
873 
850 
867 
835 
8!l6 
817 
884 
796 
833 
828 
869 
926 
837 
915 
811 

DARLING, Jedediah J" name cf,angerl to Byron Whitefield Darling, 843 
DAM, across Winnel!,ance CI'eelt, authorized, • 813 
DAVIS, John, name changed to John Skillings Davis, 844 

Samuel, name changed to Henry Clay Witt, 844 
DEAD RIVER COMPANY, nct to incorporato, 858 
DENNY'S RIVER and Pinmaquan, additional Act to prevent the destruction of 

Fish in,. • . • . 913 
DENNISON, David 3d, name changed to David Hureden Dennison, 84B 
DISKO, Jeremiah Plummet', name changed to John Jacltson Dislto, 842 
DODGE, Epaphras Kibby, name changed to Thomas Kibby Dodge, 844 
DUNNING, John, nume cbanged to Thomas Jefferson John Dunning, 843 

E. 
EASTERN~BANK, Act to incorporate, • . 
EASTERN RIVER, Road across its tide waters nuthorizell, 
EASTPORT, wharf in tide walers authorized, 

enlarged, 
EDINBURG, Town of, incorp0l'Uted, 
ELLIOTSVILLE, 'fown of, lI1corpornted, 
ENFIELD, Town of, incorpol'ated, . 
EPISCOPAL, Maine J1fissio/lar,1J Society, established, 
EXPENDITURES of Govel'7l11lent, Act providing for, 

F. 

886 
810 
787 
786 
781 
802 
781 
821 
929 

FALMOU'fH, part of, annexed to 'Westbrook, 804 
FERRY COMPANY, Hallowell, toll regulated, 782 

Bucksp07't and Prospect, toll regulated, 789 
Somerset, Act to incorporate, '. 833 

FIRST UNIVERSALIST CHRISTIAN SOCIETY in Fryeburg, Charter repealed, 786 
FIRST PARISH ,in Bath nuthorized to sell their Meeting house" , ,856 
FISHING, regulated in Crool<ed river and Sebago Pond, 7!)1 

in Denny's river and Pinmaqunn, , 913 
FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Hancock J'vlutual, incorporated, 814 
FORES'r GROVr, CEMETERY, Act to incorporate, " 792 
FULLER, Jonathan, 211, nallle changcd to Jonathan Hamlllond Fnller, 844 
FLOATING BRIDGE, in Dexter, i\ct for I'reserl'alion of 810 



INDEX. 

["HANKLlN MANUFAC'l'URING COMPANY, Act to incorporate, 
FRANKFORT GRANI'I'E C01I'lPANY, Act to incol'porate, 
FR YEBURG TOMR CORPORA'l'lON, Act to incorporate, 

G. 

785 
803 
932 

GEORGES INSURANCE COMPANY, additional Act concerning, 802 
GOVERNMENT, Act providing for the expenditUl'es of, ,929 
9UNPO"VDER, Act regulating the Storage, sufe keeping and transportation of, in 

City of Bangor,. , 907 
GRANITE COMPANY, Frankfort, Act to incorporate, '. 803 
GRIFFITH, Mercy Burgess, name changed to Mercy Burgess Benson, 843 

H. 
HALLOWELL Fe1',.y Gompany, toll regulated. ' , 
HALLOWELL, Acl additional requil'ing Broad rimmed Wheels, 
HANCOCK, Mutual Fire Insurance Gompany, incorporated, 
HA WKES, James Jr, name changed to James Robinson, 
HAYDEN, Davis, name changed to Mahlon D, Hayden, 
HAYCOCK, William ft', name changed to WillialU Hall, 
HIGH SCHOOL, .lJ.ugusta, incorporated, 
HOWLAND ACADEMY, incorpor/lted, 

I. 
INGALLS, 1ofTilliam, name changed to Cyprus Babylon, 
INCORPORATION, of Augusta High School, • 

Augusta and Bangol' Stage Company, Act additional, 
A ugusta Village, for certain purposes,. • 
Bank of Cumberland, • , . 
Bangor House proprietary, Act additional, 
Bangor Insurance Company, Act additional, 
Baring Bridge, Act additional, • 
Brunswick Rail Rond Company, 
Brunswick High School,. •. 
Bucksport and Prospect Ferry Company, Act additional, 
Canton Point Bridge, Proprietol's of, 
Cal'ritun], Bridge, Proprieters of, • 
Cnstine Mechanic Association, 
Casco and I{ennebec Canal Company, 
City of Bangor, Act additional, 
City of Bangor, Act additional, 
Dead River Company, 
Eastel'D BanI" . • 
FOl'est Grove Cemetery, Proprietors of, 
Franklin Manufacturing Company, 
Frankfort Granite Company, • 
Fl'yeburg Tomb Corporation, 
Georges Insurance Company, . . 
Hallowoll Feny Company, Act additional. 
Hancock Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 
Howland Academy, 
Jellerson High School, ' . 
Kennebec Log Ddving Company. 

LUlJlbering Company. 
Lincoln Benevolent Society, 
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INCORPORATION of ,~1aine Episcopal MissiotlUl'y Society, 821 
Mariners Bank, • 885 
Muttawaml<eag Ganal Company, 867 
Merrymeeting Bridge, proprietors of,. 880 
Moose Head Lake Steam Navigation Company, 836 
Oldtown Stage Company, • 826 
Orono Company, 817 
People's Banl{,. • 883 
POl't1nnd Thread Company,. , • . 884 
Portland and Cape Elizabeth Coul and Railroad Company, act 

additional, 796 
Rumford Falls Bridge, • 796 
Somaraet Ferry Company. . 8S3 
South Thomaston Parsonage House proprietary, 906 
Smith Female Seminary, 'frustees of, 913 
Stillwater Cunal Bunk, 887 
St, Croix Rivel' Company, 828 
Town of Brudley, 784 

Edinburg, 781 
Elliotsville, 802 
Enfield, • . 781 
Naples, act additional, 856 
Otis, 863 
Passadllmkeag, 783 
Roxbury, 849 
Weston, 849 

'fhird Parish in Bath, 906 
Upper StIllwater Bridge, 789 
Vassalborough Academy,.. • 806 
Waldo Coal, Iron, Marble and Lime, Mining and Manufactul'ing 

Company, , 869 
Waterville Liberal Institute, • 807 

and Fairfield Railway CGmpany, 926 
Washington County BanI" . 871 
Wells Mutual Marine Insurance Company, 837 
West Branch Boom Company, . 915 
Wild Rivel' Bridge Company, 811 

J. 
JEFFERSON, High School, Act to incorporate, 
JORDAN Jonas, his land unnexed to Raymond, 
JOY, Henry nume changed to Henry Williams, 

Ii:, 

854 
783 
844 

KALER, Charles 5th, nnme changed to Churles Weaver Kaler, 842 
KENNEBEC Boom CorporatiQn, additional Act establishing • • 878 

County Commissionel's, directed to lay Road over Eastern River, 810 
Log Driving Company, Act to incorporate, 873 
Lumbel'ing Company, Act to incorporate, 850 

KIBBY, Dallitl authorized to enlarge a Whllrf, 787 

L. 
LANE. Living nume changed to Benjamin Living Donnel Lune, 
LEACH, .TameR 3d, name changed to James ~1. Leach, , 

844 
843 
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LTBERAL INS'fITUTE, TYalerville, Act to incorpomte, 807 
LINCOLN Benevolent Society, Act to incorpomte, 827 
LITCHFIELD, TOWIl of, annexed to KenneblW County, 817 
LORD, Samuel, with hi~ fal'ln, annexed to ''Vestbro(lk, 804 
LOVELL, Selectmen .$'c. of town of, authorized to tmnsfet' certain funds in theil' 

trust to 'rrustees of School Fund, 841 

Ill. 
M]<:CHANIC ASSOCr.4.'rION, Castine, Act to incOl'porate, . 795 
]\fAINT<: EPISCOPAL MISSIONARY SOCIETY, uct to'incorporate, 821 
MARINERS BANK, Act to incorporate,. 885 
MATTA WAMKEAG Canal COlJlpany, Act to incol'porate, 867 
MA'l"fHEWS, Joseph 2<1, name changed to Joseph Parker Matthews, 843 
MAXY, John Crosby FI'iend, name changed to John Crosby Libby, 846 
MEAGHER, Patrie", name changed to Patrick Mahel', . . • 843 
IVIE'fHODIST First Society in Falmouth and North Yarlllouth, Act to change 

the name of, .. • 847 
MERRYMEETING BRIDGE, Act to incorporate, 880 
ME'fCALF, DUl1id, name changed to David Swett, Jr... 842 
McKENNEY, TViz/iam Henry, nume changed to 'I'homas McLellan, 844 
MURCH, Bowdoin, llame changed to James Bowdoin Murch, 844 
MUDDY RIVER, Act authorizing the erection of a free Bridge over, 867 
1I1U'I'UAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, Hancock, incorporated, 814 
MOOSE HEAD Lake Steam Navigation Company, incorporated, 835 

:N. 
NAMES of certain persons changed, • 
NAPLES, Act additional to incorporate town of, • . 
NEW VINEYARD, Act annexing sundry lots to New Portland repealed, 
NOYES, Henry, name changed to Henry Augustus Noyes, 

o. 
OLDTOWN STAGE COMPANY, Act to incol'pomte, 

and .lrIilford Ferry Company, Act to incorporate, 
ORONO COMPANY, Act to incorporate, . . 
OTIS, Town of, Act to incorporate, 

P. 

842 
865 
837 
844 

826 
847 
817 
863 

PAINE, Samuel, name changed to William Moore, 843 
PACiE, Ezekiel H., name changed to Ezekiel Page, 844 
PASSADUMKEAG, Town of, Act to incorporate, . 783 
PENNY, Nehemiah Jr. nUUle changed to Nehemiah Tenny, " 844 
PENOBSCOT, Act additional to regulate the survey of Lumber in County of, 923 

Broad rimmed wheels required in County of. . •. 820 
PEOPLE'S BANK, Act to incorporate, . . . . . 8S3 
PORTLAND and C(~pe Elizabeth Coal and Rail,'oad Company, Act additional 

tl) Illcorporate,. • . 796 
Th1'ead Company, Act to incorporate, 884 

R. 
RAILWAY COMPANY, Calais, additional A.ct to incorporate, 
RANSLOW, Fraucis Y. name changed to Francis Y. Loc}<e, . 

812 
843 



I:N-DE'X'. 

R'A,NSLOW,. William, nam!l changed'l\JWiIliiim Locke. . _ 
RAYMOND, tel'l'itory added tli, .,:".... ..•. ;",'" .. ' . , .' . 
RICHARDSON, Willia71!. Jr., name c~nnged ·tciW,ilTiam. Pariisl: Rt~,lilirdBoD; 
It0CKWOOD, Juhn Jr, naine cliill1ged to John Anson ROcKwood· .. ·. . . 
RUMFORD FALLS BRIDGE, Act to in.col:porate,. . ., 
ROADS, over tide waters, auth.0rize'a;· .. '. ," . ' 

$. 
SALSBUR Y, Reuben, name c1tanged' {(i 'Re~]j~'n 0:3: SalHDu'ry, ' .' 
S()UTH THOMASTON Parsonage Huuse, Act to incorponite Proprietors of; 
S()MERSET FERRY COMPANY, Act to incorporate,., . ' 
SURVEY OF LUMBER, Act additional to regulate, il!.Coun·ty of Pe,noiJscot, 
SCHOOL FUND in Lavell, increaseu, " ' 
SMITH FEMALE SEMINARY, Act to incorporate Trustees of, 
ST. CROIX RIVER COlV!PANY, Act tu incorporate, 
STAGE COMPANY, Augusta and Bangor, Act additional to incorporate, 
S'rARKS, part of annexed to Mercer, , . 
STEAM NAVIGA'l'ION, .Moose Head Lake Oompany, Act to incorporate, 
STATE TAX, Act to assess and apportion, 
STILLWA'rER CANAL BANK, Act to incorpOl'ate, _ 
STINSON, John R. 2d, name changed to John Robinson Carr Stinson, 
STAGE COMPANY, DIlltown, Act to incorporate, 

T. 
TAX, of $50,398 66-Act to assess and apportion, . , 
TAYLOR, Moses Mariner, name changed to George Edward 'l'aylor, 
'rEAL, Edward, name changed.to Edward T, Goodwin, ' 
'l'OO'rHAKER, Jacob, name changed to Jacob Freeman, 
'rOWNS, incorpOI'ated-(See incorporation.) 
TOWN OF BATH, First Parish in, authorized to sell their Meeting house, 

Act to incorporate third Parish in, , 
authorized to take stock in Merrymeeting Bridge, 

Litchfield set off fl'Om County of Lincoln to Kennebec, 
Bu.rlington, two mile strip annexed t", . 

IT. 
UPPI':R S'rILLWATER BRIDGE, Act to incorporate, 

v. 
VASSALBOROUGH ACADEMY, Act to incorpol'ate, 
VILL.'\GE OF AUGUSTA, Act to incorpol'ate, 

w. 

" '843 
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..' ' 843 
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841 
913 
828 
803 
809 
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889 
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844 
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889 
844 
842 
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856 
906 
929 
816 
826 

798 

SOil 
824 

'vVALKER, Samuel 3d, name changed to Samuel Fowle \'\TalkeJ'" :il42 
'vVALDO Oounty Oommissionel's, aUlhorized to lay Rouu OVel' tide "'atel'S, 804 

Ooal, Iron, JV[arlJle and Lime Mining and Jlfmzu!aclll7'i-ng Oumpa-
ny, Act to incorpornlo, , ' " 869 

'VATER VILLE, Liberal Institute, Act lo incOrpol'ale", S07 
and Fai,fichl Rail-way Oompany, Act til incqrporulo, 926 
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WASHINGTON County Bank, Act to incorpol'Ute, . . 
WEBS'rER, John Jr, Dame chimged to John Sayward WebBtel', 
WEEKS, Jonathan. F, nama changed ,to James F, We,elts, 
Vi7ESTON~ Samuel2d, nama changed to B.amllel FranCIS Weston, 
WESTON, Act to incorporate town of,. 
WEST BRANCH BOOM COMPANY, Act to incol'porate, 
WELLS Mutual Marine IlLsurance COlnlJany, Act to incol'porala, 
WILD RIVER BRIDGE, Act to iDcQl'porate, 
"VlLSON, John L. name chunged to John Wilson Lermon, 
WINNEGANCE CREEK, Dam across it authorized, • 
WOOD, Phebe, nama changed to Ellen Maria Wood, 
WHARF, in tide waters authorized, 

in tide wale!'s enlarged" ~ .. , 
WHEELS.) B,'oad Rimmed, required in Hallowell, 

Broad Ri1nmed,required in County of Penobscot, 

87l 
842 
844 
843 
849 
915 
837 
811 
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